

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00662-TSE
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

Attachment A

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

WIKIMEDIA FOUNDATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 1:15-cv-0662 (TSE)
)	
v.)	
)	FILED UNDER SEAL
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Dated: November 13, 2018

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ANTHONY J. COPPOLINO
Deputy Branch Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

RODNEY PATTON
Senior Trial Counsel

JULIA A. BERMAN
Senior Counsel

OLIVIA HUSSEY SCOTT
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, N.W., Room 11200
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 514-3358
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
Upstream Collection Under Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	2
Upstream Collection	3
Plaintiff’s Allegations	4
Proceedings to Date.....	5
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	7
Plaintiff Has Adduced No Evidence of the Location(s) at Which Upstream Surveillance is Conducted.....	8
Plaintiff Has Adduced No Evidence That, as a Matter of Technological Necessity, the NSA “Must Be” Copying and Reviewing All International, Text-Based Communications that Travel Across Any Given Link at Which Upstream Surveillance Is Conducted	8
Undisputed Expert Testimony Shows That There Are Technically Feasible, Readily Implemented Means by Which Upstream Surveillance Could Be Conducted Without Intercepting, Copying, or Reviewing Wikimedia’s Communications	8
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	18
A. Summary Judgment Standard	18
B. The Requirements of Standing	19
II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED ITS STANDING TO SUE	20
A. Reliance on Plaintiff’s “Dragnet Allegation” Is Foreclosed by the Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	20

B.	Plaintiff Has Presented No Admissible Evidence To Support Its Allegation That Upstream Surveillance Is Conducted at “International Internet Links” That Its Communications Allegedly Traverse.....	21
C.	Plaintiff Has Presented No Admissible Evidence for Its Allegation That the NSA “Must Be” Intercepting, Copying, and Reviewing All International Text-Based Communications Traversing a Given Internet Backbone Link.....	22
D.	In Addition, Undisputed Expert Testimony Rebuts Plaintiff’s Allegation That, as a Technical Matter, the NSA “Must Be” Intercepting, Copying, and Reviewing at Least Some of Wikimedia’s Communications.....	23
III.	EVEN IF PLAINTIFF COULD SHOW A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT, ITS STANDING CANNOT BE LITIGATED WITHOUT EXCLUDED STATE SECRETS, AND UNACCEPTABLE RISK OF DISCLOSING PRIVILEGED INFORMATION.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abilt v. CIA</i> , 848 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7, 22, 24, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 3, 19, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	19
<i>El-Masri v. Tenet</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D.Va. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas</i> , 413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005).....	2, 29
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Susi</i> , 674 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 344 (D. Md. 2015)	2, 5, 28
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. NSA</i> , 2018 WL 3973016 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Genex Svcs., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23, 24

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 1881a.....	2, 3
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)	6
50 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	6, 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	19

MISCELLANEOUS

NSA Director of Civil Liberties and Privacy Office Report, NSA’s Implementation of FISA Section 702, https://www.nsa.gov/Portals/70/documents/about/civil-liberties/reports/nsa_report_on_section_702_program.pdf	3
Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the FISA (“PCLOB 702 Report”), https://www.pclob.gov/library/702-Report.pdf	3
